AGENDA
DRAINAGE DISTRICT 121 MEETING
Wednesday, September 1, 2021 10:00 AM
Large Conference Room
This meeting will be held electronically and in-person.
To access the meeting call: 1-(312)-626-6799, when prompted enter meeting

ID code: 820 7567 2007

You can also access the meeting online at:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007

. Open Meeting

. Approve Agenda

. Introductions/Attendance

. DD 121 WO 295 - Discuss W Possible Action - Investigation Summary
This informational meeting is to discuss the Investigation Summary findings of multiple

issues and previous repair, CGA recommends replacement of 800' of tile with RCP,
estimated costs are between $40,000 to $60,000. Landowner input and feedback is
requested to discuss options and/or see if there is interest in this district project or repair
to address these issues.

Documents:

DD 121 WO 295 - 6934.1 - INVESTIGATION SUMMARY 07_19_21.PDF

. Comments/Discussion

. Possible Action

. Other Business

. Adjourn Meeting


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82075672007
https://www.hardincountyia.gov/8f1d10a7-6964-4ea9-b04d-56d331eaf247

Drainage District:
#121

Investigation Summary:

e Due to the recommendations of the previous Investigation Summary, further investigation into the condition of
the Main tile was pursued in the SW¥% SE% Section 30, Township 86 North, Range 20 West.
e Beginning with the blowout/sinkhole in the grassed swale, conducted exploratory excavations in the upstream

and downstream directions to determine the general condition of the Main tile in this area. The initial
excavation found a 15-inch single wall HDPE tile (downstream side) connected to a collapsed 14-inch clay tile
that was backing up water into the upstream 15-inch rusty CMP tile. In this excavation, there was little to no
cover over the Main tile.

e Excavating at a blowout/sinkhole further upstream found the 14-inch VCP to be fully plugged with tree roots,
and further upstream found a 15-inch single wall HDPE tile. Upstream of that, the 14-inch VCP tile was found
to be in round with greater soil cover.

e Conducted two exploratory excavations in the downstream direction and found the 15-inch VCP tile to be
round with greater soil cover.

Contractor Time and Materials (spent while CGA was on-site):

See attached Tabulated Contractor Time and Materials Sheet.

Additional Actions Recommended:

With the poor physical condition of the tile, lack of soil cover, and multiple previous repairs that have taken place

in the past, CGA recommends the Main tile be replaced between the excavations that showed the Main to be in
adequate condition. Such a repair would correct the multiple issues found, repair the existing blowouts, and
prevent the occurrence of more (given the tile has been repaired multiple times already). It is our opinion that this
repair would consist of replacing approximately 800-feet of tile with RCP tile and would have a construction cost of
approximately S40K-60K.

ENGINEERS + LAND SUR

J:\6934.1-DD\04-Design-Project Management\Engineering
Report\6934.1 - Investigation Summary - DD121_2021.docx



Tabulated Contractor Time and Materials

Date Totals 5/5/2021
Workman (hrs) 12 12
Mini Excavator (hrs) 6 6

CGA

ENGINEERS - LAND SURVEYORS J:\6934.1-DD\04-Design-Project Management\Engineering Report\6934.1-Drainage Job Calcs



Drainage Work Order Request For Repair
Hardin County

Date: 6/3/2020

Work Order #: WO00000295

Drainage District: DDs\DD 121 (51136)

Sec-Twp-Rge: 30-86-20 Qtr Sec:
Location/GIS: 86-20-30-400-003

Requested By: Tom Gilmore

Contact Phone: (515) 450-1942

Contact Email:

Landowner (if different)::  George C Fagg Heirs

Description: DD 121 - Tom Gilmore reports blow out/ plugged tile and water running across
the field on parcel #862030400003.

Repair labor, materials and equipment

Repaired By: Date:

Please reference work order # and send statement for services to:  Hardin County Auditor's Office
Attn: Drainage Clerk
1215 Edgington Ave, Suite 1
Eldora, IA 50627
Phone (641) 939-8111
Fax (641) 939-8245

For Office Use Only

Approved: Date:
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_Project Diary

_Project: 0D 121 HArpmd _ e ) - ]
| Days Report j. . N
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3. Test Samples Taken

4. \isitors to Site:

5. Other Work Crews or Project (utilities. subcontractors. etc.) and Work Done-

| 6. Attachments (total sheets attached 0 )

G By
Clapsada'e-Garoer Assoclates Inc - -
Consulting Enginazars ‘ .lnapecto. '
PO Box 754 Distribution Projact Mgr (Orniginal) Inspector (Copy)
Marsnail'own 1A 50153 Form 9753



Inspector’s Project Diary (continued)

Report
CGA PN; 8712.06 No.

Date:

1. General Remarks and Work Accomplished (Continued):
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Clapsaddle-Garber Associates, Inc.
Consulting Engineers

P.O.Box 754

Marshalitown, IA 50158
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3000,3544599.
3001,3544884.
3002,3544922.
3003,3544959.
3004,3545008.
3005,3545046.
3006,3545067.
3007,3545073.
3008,3545109.
3009,3545149.
3010,3545176.
3011,3545197.
3012,3545227.
3013,3545258.
3014,3545289.
3015,3545309.
3016,3545319.
3017,3545321.
3018,3545323.
3019,3545335.
3020,3545380.
3021,3545393.
3022,3545452.
3023,3545472.
3024,3545505.
3025,3545542,
3026,3545580.
3027,3545584.
3028,3545607.
3029,3545657.
3030,3545710.
3031,3545772.
3032,3545798.
3033,3545792.
3034,3544593.
3035,3544541.
3036,3544587.
3037,3544589.

5680,4996918.
5990,4996872.
5970,4996847.
8970,4996820.
5060,4996787.
9940,4996757.
0910,4996740.
8990,4996736.
3590,4996699.
9600,4996647 .
5480,4996616.
4800,4996590.
1470,4996551.
9840,4996511.
3280,4996469.
8740,4996436.
1510,4996420.
4510,4996416.
6380,4996412.
5550,4996386.
3220,4996168.
0000,4996131.
1850,4996058.
2080,4996050.
6730,4996037.
2340,4996027.
2360,4996020.
5940,4996020.
7870,4996018.
7060,4996017.
4120,4996019.
1280,4996019.
9030,4996017.
3760,4996018.
9780,4997096.
0730,4997145.
1690,4996416.
2240,4995488.

6934 DD121 2021-05-05

7650,1052.
2590,1053.
1910,1053.
5820,1053.
0620,1053.
7300,1053.
9470,1048.
3490,1054.
1910,1054.
7990,1054.
4710,1054.
2270,1050.
©290,1055.
5970,1055.
6420,1055.
9210,1055.
6630,1055.
3660,1052.
©380,1054.
1580,1056.
1460,1055.
1160,1058.
4460,1058.
9200,1061.
4380,1061.
4570,1061.
9360,1061.
5850,1057.
8040,1062.
8660,1062.
2260,1063.
2760,1063.
9160,1058.
5640,1063.
©520,1049.
2770,1049.
5020,1053.
7250,1053.

5800,CPT PAVENAIL .S5DOWN

3710,GS
5540,GS
5470,GS
7470,GS
9730,GS
5250, FL
3020,GS
5110,GS
7640,GS
8760, GS
3650, FL
2980, GS
4030,GS
3770,GS
5130,GS
5590,GS
8500, FL

TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
15"CLAY
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
15"CLAY
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
PE 15"

4730,TOP 15"CMP

0890, GS
5860, FL
8940,GS

TILELOCATE

12"CLAY FULL ROOTS
TILE BLOWOUT

0140, TOP 15"PE

0080, GS
3710,GS
6490, GS
9830,GS
9460, FL
2200,GS
9190, GS
0740,GS
3920,GS
8560, FL
7260,GS

7890,S RIM BEEHIVE 15"

7120,W RIM BEEHIVE 15"

5950, TOP RIVET W CMP

3560,MAG BOTTELCAP NE COR BRDG

TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
14"CLAY

TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
TILELOCATE
14"CLAY

TILELOCATE





